Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03558023

Name of Company

Abacus Electnical Supplies Limited

I/ We
J Walters, 2/3 Pavilion Buildings, Bnighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

Jonathan James Beard, 2/3 Pavillion Buildings, Brnighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 18/08/2014 to 17/08/2015

Signed Y Date 7.6/‘5’ }I s

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
213 Pavilion Bulldings

Brighton
East Sussex
BN11EE
"Ad A
A0S ENIHSB

Ref ABQ43/JW/JJB/SJW/MK 27/08/2015 #234
COMPANIES Hoyge

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Abacus Electrical Supplies Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 18 August 2014 to 17 August 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the Iquidation  The report 15
pnvate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or 1n part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whaisoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

OO0 o0ODOo0oOOoODODoODOoOTZCcCZo

Appendices
1 Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Ligqudators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Abacus Electrical Supplies Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

“the kquidation” ;’31e1app0|ntment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 18 August
“the liquidators”, “we”, “our’ J Walters and J J Beard, both of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 2/3 Pavilion
and “us” Buildings, Bnghton, BN1 1EE

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

secured credtor’ and Secured credtor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a} of the Act)

“securnty” 0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hertable or moveable),
any floating charge and any rnight of hien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(n) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s} None
Company registered number 03558023
Company's former registered office Abacus House, Unit 3 Rochester Court, Anthony's Way, Medway

City Estate, Kent, ME2 4NW
Company's current registered office 2/3 Pavilion Buildings, Bnghton, BN1 1EE

Former trading address Abacus House, Unit 3 Rochester Court, Anthony's Way, Medway
City Estate, KENT ME2 4

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 18 August 2011
Date of lquidators' appointment 18 August 2011
Changes in iquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 18 August 2014 to 17
August 2015

In the statement of affairs, the director estimated that bock debts would realise £54,271 00 With the assistance
of the director and PDT Solicitors, the sum of £43,226 01 was recenved prior to this penod Investigations into the
Company's books and records showed that £912 00 of the book debts had been patd prior to our appointment
and £1,964 00 of the debis are subject to valid counter claims

The smaller book debis have been pursued with the assistance of the director | am pleased to report that the
sum of £1,100 00 has been received durnng the penod

A decision has been made to write off the remaining debts due to some of the debts beng disputed and it no
longer being economical to keep the hquidation open

Depostt interest of £2 36 has accrued dunng the penod

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed o creditors at the date of appointment (as detatled in the directors’ statement of affairs) are as
follows




Secured creditor

HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank”") has a fixed and floating charge over the company assets dated 4 June 1998 The
staterment of affairs detailed that the Bank were owed £6,512 00

Preferential creditors

Preferential clams of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estmated at £3,836 and we
have admitted claims in the total sum of £2,509 94

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £182,214 G0

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditor

The Bank has provided therr final claim in the sum of £6,646 70 which was discharged on 28 August 2012
Preferential creditors

A dividend of 100 pence In the pound was paid to the preferential creditors on 29 June 2012

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property availlable for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which weuld, were It not for
this provision, be available to floatng charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed pant of the Company's
net property Is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

m] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

Q 20% of net property thereafter,

] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A lguidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

a the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the quidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefi, (Section 176A(3)) or

Qo the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or

after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act

and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Due to nsufficient asset realisations, unsecured creditors will not receive a dmdend




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as hquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
hguidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements in accordance with our firm's policy, detals of which
accompanied the Statement of Affars and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened
pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 18 August 2014 to 17 August 2015 amount to £5,777 00 which represents
26 90 hours at an average rate of £214 76 per hour

The followang further informatton in relation to our time costs and disbursements Is set out at Appendix 2

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Narratve Summary of Time Costs Incurred

Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 18 August 2014 to 17 August 2015

0Doo0aQ

To date, the sum of £25,000 00 has been drawn, along with disbursements of £543 94

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and atso disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided tn the narrative
summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

In addition to the table of time spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the kquidation for the
period covered by this progress report, a cumulative table of time spent and charge out value for the penod from
18 August 2011 to 17 August 2015 and a descnption of the work undertaken by us and our staff since our
appointment (contained in the namative summary of time costs incured) are also attached at Appendix 2 Our
time costs in the Iquidation amount to £51,757 50 which represents 251 20 hours at an average rate of £206 04
per hour

7.  LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

A decision has been made to write off the remaining debts due to scme of the debts being disputed and it no
longer being econcmical to keep the iquidation open




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affarrs of an insolvent company to determimne its
property and habilities and to dentfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated prior to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, a
iquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our
duties in these respects

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of thus report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured credtors, including that
credror, {or an unsecured creditor with tess than 5% in value of the unsecured credrtors, but with the permission
of the court) may request In writing that the we prowvide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% In value of the unsecured credtors ncluding that credtor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% i value of the unsecured creditors, but with the penmission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, in relation to the basis fixed for our remuneration,
inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

It 15 intended that the Iiquidation will be closed within the next two months

J WALTERS
Joint Liquidator of
Abacus Electnical Supplies Limited

Dated 21 August 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 18 August 2014 to 17 August 2015

RECEIPTS Statement From 18/08/2011 From 18/08/2014 Total
of Affairs To 17/08/2014 To 17/08/2015
(£) £) (£) (£)
Book Debts 54,271 00 43,226 01 1,100 00 44,326 01
Electrnical Stocks 10,200 Q0 2,100 00 - 2,100 00
Motor Vehicles 1,200 00 1,200 00 - 1,200 00
Cash in Hand 1,013 00 1,013 32 - 1,013 32
Office Furniture & Equipment 665 00 700 00 - 700 00
Bank Interest Gross 24 96 236 27 32
Refund of Search Fees 575 - 575
67,349 00 48,270.04 1,102.36 49,372 40
PAYMENTS
Preparation of S of A 5,000 00 - 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees 20,000 00 5,000 00 25,000 00
Preferential Creditors - 100p in the pound 2,509 94 - 2,509 94
Secured Creditor - HSBC Bank 100p in the pound 6,646 70 - 6,646 70
Legal Fees 4,520 60 - 4,520 60
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,690 08 - 1,690 08
Sundry Expenses/Disbursements 501 31 42 63 543 94
Statutory Advertising 244 80 - 244 80
Bank Charges 108 64 65 87 174 51
Other Professional Fees 12500 - 125 00
Specific Bond 120 00 - 120 00
Storage Cosis 6192 3920 10112
Corporation Tax 4 87 088 575
41,533.86 5,148.58 46,682.44
Net Receipts/(Payments) 6,736.18 {4,046.22) 2,689.96
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Vat Receivable/Payable 5,221.96 1,016.41 6,238.37
Bank 1 Current 267.98 1,399.33 1,667.31
Fixed Ch Vat Receivable 20.40 - 20.40
Vat Control Account {5,236.12) - {5,236.12)
274 22 2,415.74 2,689.96




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

SECTION A
SECTION B
SECTIONC

SECTION D

SECTIONE

Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’'s charge-out rates,
Narrative summary of ime costs incurred,

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 18 August 2014 to 17 August
2015, and

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 18 August 2011 to 17 August
2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm Is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resoluticn for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gwdance' requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the frm Best
practice gu1dance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of
how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT.OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal wath
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carned out at the appropnate
level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a tme recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their ime to the case The time 1s recorded at the indwvidual's hourly rate in
force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categornies

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors IS
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

s Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Calegory 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archwe boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the perod for which the storage charge relates,

» Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies
Traynor' section of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00

per property,

' Staterment of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 lbidt 1




(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a2 Category 1 disbursernent

+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Pnnting and photocopying
= Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor 1s a national firn  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work

on a case are set nationally, but vary to sutt local market conditions The rates applying to the
Brighton office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
untd further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in units 6 minute units




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

SECTIONC

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 Summary
This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s mtended fo provide sufficient information to enable
the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider the level of those fees in the context of the
case

12 Complexity of the case
The majonty of our time cost in this case has been incurred In dealing with our statutory duties as
iguidators

13 Exceptional responsibilities
No exceptional responsibilties have been encountered in this case

14  The office holders effectiveness
We believe that we have dealt with all matters ansing in this iquidation to date appropriately and at least
cost to the quidation estate

15 Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders

Nature of Property Value (£)
Book Debts 44,326 01
Electncal Stocks 2,100 00
Motor Vehicle 1,200 00
Cash in Hand 1,013 32
Office Furniture & Equipment 700 00
Deposit Interest 27 32
Refund of Search Fees 575

16 Anticipated return to creditors
The statement of affairs detalled a secured creditor of £6,512 00 The final claim of £6,646 70 was paid
on 28 August 2012

The statement of affairs showed preferential claims of £3,836 00 A dividend of 100p in the £ was pad
on admitted claims n the sum of £2,509 94 an 29 June 2012

The statement of affarrs detaled unsecured creditors of £182,214 00 There will be insufficient funds for a
dividend to be paid to unsecured crediors

17 Time costs analysis
An analysis of time costs incurred between 18 August 2014 and 17 August 2015 prepared in accordance
with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours spent by each grade of
staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for
each work type




18

18

112

113

21

22

Appropnately expenenced staff undertook the varous tasks ansing in the hiquidation to ensure matters
were properly dealt with at the least cost to the iquidation estate

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by us and our staff following cur appointment
only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

It was resolved at the Section 98 meeling that Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP be pad the sum of
£5,000 00 plus disbursements plus VAT in relation to work undertaken pnor to our appowntment in
summonting, advertising and holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors in preparing the
statement of affairs This has been paid in full from the hquidation estate

The views of the creditors

Credttors were invited to attend a meeting of creditors pursuant to Section 88 of Act which was duly held
on 18 August 2011 At the meeting, creditors were presented with the directors company history and the
Statement of Affarrs Creditors were invited to ask questions tn relation to the Company’s trading and
financial posiion and the hquidation process Shortly following the meeting a report was i1ssued to all
known creditors invitng them to contact us with any questions or concerns in relation to the Company,
the conduct of the directors, the liquidation process, of any other matters that they felt should be
brought to our attention Section 10 of this report details creditors’ rights to request further nformation in
relation to our remuneration and expenses

Approval of fees

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Sectron 98 of
the Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff
calculated at the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP in attending to
matters ansing in the iquidation

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
We are authonised to draw disbursements in accordance with our firm's policy as agreed by credrors at
the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the Act

Category 2 Disbursements
The following Category 2 disbursement has been drawn
Mileage £60 90

Other professionals employed & their costs

Professionals employed Purpose Cost (£}

PDT Solicitors To assist In collection of the Company’s sales ledger, 4,520 60
apphcations and retentions

John M Peyto & Co Ltd To value and dispose of the Company's assets 1,690 08

Pelstar Computing Limited Software Licence fee 12500

Restore pic (formery Archive Storage Costs 10112

Selutions Lid)

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's polcy for charging fees and expenses mcumed by office holders is
attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at Appendix 2




3 SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OQUR APPOINTMENT

31  Since the date of our appointment, the following work has been carried out

Dealing with our statutory duties as liquidators

Providing creditors with notice of our appointment

Preparing and submitting statutory information to the Redundancy Payments Office in relatron to
employee claims

Reviewng the Company's books and records and prepanng a submission to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skilis on the conduct of the directors dunng the penod pnor to our
appointment

Collecting the Company's sales ledger

Realising the Company's assets

Dealing with creditors’ telephone calls and comespondence

Agreeing preferential claurns and paying a dividend

Arranging payment to the Bank under ds floating charge

Dealing with VAT 1ssues

Preparing this, and previous reports




0000¢ F 91ep 0] UME.p 599} |20}
8L bl 00 09 00 GEL 00 GBS 3 a7es Aunoy abelany
00 LLL'S 00 i1 00 181 2 00 BL¥'C 3 opesb yeys Ag 1500 awy) jR10 Y]
6 92 ls1 Z ot g8 apesb yeys Aq sinoy 210 L]

uonefin

00 SE1 00 §E4 00 4 0l xeJ,

1830
sBunaaw SIAPEW JAYIO

23NUIWOD SIOUPSID

HEHe)
painoag B401PaJD
Buipery Buipeay

51a8Se AURd pAIYL/BIN] JO LONUIIRY
$3|25 J9858 pue §salIsng 'Auadolg syesse
00 5¢€1 05 622 0L L L1 uonIa|i00 1930 10 uopes|eay
suonebnsaau pue waan)  suopneBnsasu)

00 GEL 0§ v06 0L 9 L9 sheye Jo Juawalels pue Buoda Aiciniels
09 L52 0D BOS b 0§ 21 61 89 8 8 Bunjueg pue uoHEASIUIWPY Bujuue)g pue
Buryyeid osed pue wawjuoddy|  uopenSIULIPY

3ol

Aunoy aBessay 31500 3w SINOH (B1e yoddng WIpyy Jur uwpy uipy Jug | sBupissy IBup JBup Jug JopRaIq Jauped epRIO HOIS




Fo 000’62

3 9Jep O} UMELD 583 [BJOH]

#0 802 00 09 00 SEL 00 566 3 ojea £unoy obesany]
| CIITNY 00294 00 LEV'ZT 05 856'62 3 apeJb jjeis Ag 1502 awy jejo )]
2152 LZL (418 £ Tl apesb yeys Aq sinoy jejo ]

uonebinn

Q0 SEL 0S5 058 09 £8 ¥e] |

U0
sBunsaw sJapew a0

RNLLLIOD SIOUPDID

80 491 D0 EL6 2 Ob Gl SEl g1 §1010
00 SEL 0S ¥6 040 L0 paindasg sioypaJi)
Burpes] | BuipesL

sjasse Aled pay /ey Jo uolusiay
¥6 £8E 05 ELP'S 0l ¥} 90 SEl $8|es jasse pue ss3uIsng 'Auadald J—
00 GE1 00810'LL 09 L8 918 uopaoa1q2a| 4o uopesiesy
A 5EL 00 SO 0 € 0t suonebnsaaw pue vaan suonebsaay]

00 S€L 00 €65 L 08 L1 214l sieye jo wawaes pue Buipedal Aoiniels
€4 892 06 926'92 0Z 001 fx4} X4 Z 56 Guijueg pue uole)sILILPY Bujuued pue
Zr 651 06 $88'Z 0L 81 ¥ &l Ll Suluued ases pue ualoddy|  uenensuwpy
>_Sow_ MMM._ oy 31800 8w SJNOH [EJ0L uoddng UIpY Jur uRUpY NPy s | 1Bup 1SSy JBuw Ibuw Jug 101980 Jauped apeig oS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of Name of party with whom Amount Amount Balance {to be
expense expense incurred ncurred discharged discharged)
£ £ £
Storage Costs | Restore plc (formerly Archive 3920 3920 Nil
Solutions Lid}
Postage Royal Mall 4263 42 63 Nil




